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INTRODUCTION

Introduction

General

Waterborne Commerce of the United States,
WCUS, Part 4 is one of a series of
publications which provides statistics on the
foreign and domestic waterborne commerce
moved on the United States waters. WCUS,
Parts 1-4 present detailed data on the
movements of vessels and commodities at the
ports and harbors and on the waterways and
canals of the United States, the Commonwealth
of Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands.

Data on foreign commerce are supplied to
the Corps of Engineers by the U.S. Bureau of
the Census, U.S. Customs, and purchased
from the Journal of Commerce, Port Import
Export Reporting Service.

The publication numbers and the geograph-
ical areas covered in WCUS, Parts 1-5 are de-
tailed below:

WCUS, Part 1 Atlantic Coast

WCUS, Part 2 Guif Coast, Mississippi River
System and Antilles

WCUS, Part 3 Great Lakes

WCUS, Part 4 Pacific Coast, Alaska
and Hawaii

WCUS, Part 5 National Summaries

Legal Authority

The legal authority for the collection, compilation
and publication of waterborne commerce
statistics by the Army Corps of Engineers is
Section 11 of the Rivers and Harbors
Appropriations Act of 1922 (42 Stat. 1043), as
amended, and codified in 33 U.S.C. 555 and
provides the following:

Owners, agents, masters, and
clerks of vessels and other craft
plying upon the navigable
waters of the United States, and
all individuals and corporations
engaged in transporting their
own goods upon the navigable
waters of the United States,
shall furnish such statements
relative to vessels, passengers,

freight and tonnage as may be
required by the Secretary of the
Army: Provided. That this
provision shall not apply to
those rafting logs, except upon
a direct request upon the owner
to furnish specific information.

Every person or persons
offending against the provisions
of this section shall, for each
and every offense, be liable to a
fine of not more than $5,000 or
imprisonment not exceeding two
months, to be enforced in any
district court of the United
States within whose territorial
jurisdiction such offense may
have been committed. In
addition, the Secretary may
assess a civil penalty of up to
$2,500 per violation against any
person or entity, that fails to
provide timely, accurate
statements required to be
submitted pursuant to this
section by the Secretary.

The vessel and commodity movement
information collected and compiled is designed
to meet the data requirements of the
Department of the Army in connection with the
duties assigned by Congress. These data also
provide valuable information for other
governmental departments, commercial and
shipping concerns and others interested in the
U.S. transportation industry.

Domestic Commerce

Contiguous and non-contiguous states and
territories constitute the geographical space
upon which domestic commerce may be
transported. This includes Hawaii, Alaska, the
48 contiguous states, Puerto Rico and the Virgin
Islands, Guam, American Samoa, Wake Island
and the U.S. Trust Territories.

The waterborne ftraffic movements are
reported to the Corps of Engineers by all vessel
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operators of record on ENG Forms 3925 and
3925b (or equivalent) approved by the Office of
Management and Budget under the Paperwork
Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 3510(a)). The reports
are generally submitted on the basis of
individual vessel movements completed. For
movements with cargo, the point of loading and
the point of unloading of each individual
commodity must be delineated. Cargo moved for
the military agencies in commercial vessels is
reported as ordinary commercial cargo; military
cargo movements in Department of Defense
vessels are not collected.

In summarizing the domestic commerce
certain movements are excluded: Cargo carried
on general ferries; coal and petroleum products
loaded from shore facilities directly into bunkers
of vessels for fuel; and insignificant amounts of
government materials (less than 100 tons)
moved on government owned equipment in
support of Corps projects.

Foreign Commerce

Foreign commerce is waterborne import, export
and in-transit traffic between the United States,
Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands and any
foreign country. These statistics do not include
traffic between any foreign country and the
United States Territories and Possessions
(American Samoa, Guam, North Mariana
Istands and U.S. Outlying Islands).

Beginning with the calendar year 2000
publication, foreign waterborne import, export
and in-transit cargo statistics are derived
primarily from data purchased from the Port
import Export Reporting Service, a division of
the Journal of Commerce and supplemented by
data furnished to the Corps of Engineers by the
U.S. Bureau of the Census and the U.S.
Customs Service. Foreign cargo is matched to
vessel moves to improve geographic specificity.

The Republic of Panama is considered a
foreign country. However, individual vessel
movements with origin and destination at United
States ports traveling via the Panama Canal are
considered domestic traffic. Alaskan crude oil
(origin at Valdez, AK) shipped via the Panama
pipeline (west to east) and destined for gulf and
east coast ports is also considered domestic
commerce.

Import and export shipments for use of the
United States Armed Forces abroad are not

INTRODUCTION

reported to the Waterborne Commerce Statistics
Center (WCSC). Beginning with calendar year
1989 shipments under the military assistance
program of the Department of Defense are
included in the statistics under the appropriate
commodity code. In prior years these cargoes
were given as commodity code 9999.

Commodity Descriptions

The first two digits of the WCSC publication
codes correspond with the Lock Performance
Monitoring System (LPMS) commodity codes.
Both LPMS and WCSC codes were
standardized to reflect the hierarchical structure
of the Standard Industrial Trade Classification
(SITC) Revision 3 commodity codes. SITC,
Rev. 3 commodity codes conform to the
Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding
System (HS). Using SITC, Rev. 3 allows direct
comparisons with U.S. Imports, exports, and
in-transits, as well as, with commodity
movements of other countries.

Tonnage

The tonnage figures provided throughout the
WCUS, Parts 1-5 represent short tons (2000
pounds). Tonnage figures are rounded to the
nearest 1000 tons.

A zero represents less than 500 tons but
more than zero. Dashes mean zero tons.
Columns and rows may not add up exactly to
totals and subtotals due to rounding.

Some freight tables have "Total" and "Grand
Total". The "Total" means that in some cases it
is the total for domestic or foreign and Canadian
traffic. The "Grand Total" specifically represents
the sum total of all the different traffics, including
all domestic and foreign traffic. If a particular
column or traffic type has only dashes and
zeroes in the tonnage fields for that entire freight
table then that column (traffic type) will not print.

Ton-Miles

Domestic and foreign ton-miles are
calculated by multiplying the tons of the
commerce being moved by the number of miles
actually moved on the waterway or channel as
defined for each freight table. Ton-miles are
rounded to the nearest 1000 ton-miles. The
ton-mile data appears in the publication by traffic
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INTRODUCTION

type at the end of a particular freight table for a
given project. Since there are columns that will
not print (see tonnage above) the ton-miles
associated with these columns will likewise not
be included in the total ton-miles for that
particular freight table. They will be included in
"Ton-miles All Traffic" at the end of the project.

Trips

A trip is a vessel movement. For
self-propelled vessels, a trip is logged between
every point of departure and every point of
arrival. For loaded barges, a trip is logged from
the point of the loading of the barge to the point
of unloading of the barge (i.e., excluding fleeting
areas). For empty barges, trips are logged from
point of unloading to the point of loading
counting the fleeting areas in between (e.g. if an
empty barge moved from Dock A to Dock B and
the barge stopped at three fleeting areas in
between, then four trips are logged.)

Some towboat trips and empty barge moves
are estimated from a sample to expedite
processing and reduce costs. Even with

sampling, however, the number of towboat trips
are calculated from more than 70% of the total
number of towboat moves reported, and the
number of barge trips are derived from more
than 85% of the total number of barge ftrips
reported.

The number of trips also includes vessels
engaged in foreign trade. These moves are
furnished by the U.S. Customs Service and
processed by the U.S. Maritime Administration.

To more accurately reflect actual traffic
patterns (e.g. inbound versus outbound trip
counts), some adjustments are made to the trip
counts in the trip and draft tables in this
publication.

Special Interest

Beginning in calendar year 2000, the tonnage
of fish landings is no longer included in this
publication.

Passenger totals are not included in this
publication but are available on request.
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TERMINOLOGY

Terminology

Types of Traffic

Foreign
Inbound: Includes waterborne imports and inbound in-transit merchandise.

Imports
Overseas: Inbound merchandise originating in foreign countries other than Canada and
arriving by marine vesse! for direct U.S. consumption and entries into custom bonded
storage and manufacturing warehouses.

Canadian: Inbound merchandise originating in Canada and arriving by marine vessel for
direct U.S. consumption and entries into custom bonded storage and manufacturing
warehouses.

Inbound In-transits: Merchandise coming into the United States by marine vessel from a
foreign country and shipped to a foreign country without having been entered as an import.
In-transit merchandise is treated as inbound when unloaded from a marine vessel.

Outbound: Includes waterborne exports and outbound in-transit merchandise.

Exports
Overseas: Outbound domestic merchandise and re-export of foreign merchandise from a
U.S. foreign trade zone shipped by marine vessel to foreign countries other than Canada.

Canadian: Outbound domestic merchandise and re-export of foreign merchandise from a
U.S. foreign trade zone shipped by marine vesse! to Canada.

Outbound In-transits: Merchandise coming into the United States from a foreign country and
shipped by marine vessel to a foreign country without having been entered as an import.
In-transit merchandise is treated as outbound when loaded onto a marine vessel.

Domestic

Coastwise: Domestic traffic receiving a carriage over the ocean, or the Gulf of Mexico,(e.g. New
Orleans to Baltimore, New York to Puerto Rico, San Francisco to Hawaii, Alaska to Hawaii).
Traffic between Great Lakes ports and seacoast ports, when having a carriage over the ocean, is
also termed Coastwise.

Lakewise: Waterborne traffic between the United States ports on the Great Lakes System. The
Great Lakes System is treated as a separate waterway system rather than as a part of the inland
waterway system. In comparing historical data for the Great Lakes System, one should note that
prior to calendar year 1990, marine products, and sand and gravel being moved from the Great
Lakes to Great Lake destinations were classified as local traffic. From 1990 on, these activities
are classified as lakewise traffic.

Internal: Vessel movements (origin and destination) which take place solely on inland waterways.
An inland waterway is one geographically located within the boundaries of the contiguous 48
states or within the boundaries of the State of Alaska.

The term "internal traffic" is also applied to these vessel movements: those which involve
carriage on both inland waterways and the Great Lakes; those occurring between offshore areas
and inland waterways (e.g., oil rig supplies and fish); and those taking place within Delaware Bay,
Chesapeake Bay, Puget Sound, and San Francisco Bay, which are considered internal bodies of
water rather than arms of the ocean.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS PACIFIC COAST, ALASKA AND HAWAIl v



TERMINOLOGY

Intraport: Movement of freight within the confines of a port whether the port has one or several
arms or channels included in the port definition. This traffic type will not include car-ferries and
general ferries moving within a port.

Through: Movements transiting a waterway, or stretch thereof, as defined in the project description
of individual tables, and having origins and destinations outside of the defined area.

Intra-waterway: Shipments and receipts within the limits of a river, waterway or canal. This traffic
will not include car-ferries and general ferries moving within a waterway or Corps project.

Intra-territory: Traffic between ports in Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands, which are considered a
single unit.

Traffic Direction

Waterways

Upbound: Traffic that moves in an upstream direction. For waterways without a characteristic
monodirectional flow (e.g. the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway), "upbound” means in a northerly or
easterly direction.

Downbound: Traffic that moves in a downstream direction. For waterways without a characteristic
monodirectional flow, "downbound" means in a southerly or westerly direction.

Inbound: Traffic moving from one waterway into another where the destination is on the subject

waterway.
Outbound: Traffic moving from one waterway into another where the origin is on the subject
waterway.
Ports
Receipts: Traffic moving from one location to another where the destination is within the limits of the
subject port.

Shipments: Traffic moving from one location to another where the origin is within the limits of the
subject port.

Commodity Descriptions: The first two digits of the Waterborne Commerce Statistics Center (WCSC)
publication codes correspond with the Lock Performance Monitoring System (LPMS) commaodity
codes. Both LPMS and WCSC codes were standardized to reflect the hierarchical structure of
the Standard Industrial Trade Classification (SITC) Revision 3 commodity codes. SITC, Rev. 3
commodity codes conform to the Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System (HS).
Using SITC, Rev. 3 allows direct comparisons with U.S. imports and exports, as well as with
commodity movements of other countries.

Tons: The tonnage figures provided throughout the Waterborne Commerce of the United States, WCUS,
Parts 1-5 represent short tons (2000 pounds).

Where noted, tonnage figures are rounded to the nearest thousand tons. A zero represents less
than 500 tons but more than zero. Dashes mean zero tons. Columns and rows may not add up
exactly to totals and subtotals due to rounding.

Ton-miles: Water carriage ton-miles were first compiled and published in calendar year 1962. The
distances used are statute miles. Domestic and foreign ton-miles are calculated by multiplying the
tons of commerce being moved by the number of miles actually moved on the waterway or
channel as defined for each freight table (e.g. 50 short tons moving 200 miles on a particular
waterway would yield 10,000 ton-miles for that waterway). The ton-mile parameter measures the
total activity on a waterway or channel. Ton-miles are not computed for ports.
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TERMINOLOGY

For rivers, channels and inland waterways the distances were computed from waterway survey
maps and records of the Corps of Engineers.

Ton-miles are rounded to the nearest thousand.

Trans-shipments: Ports and offshore anchorages where cargo is moved from one vessel to another.
These are: St. Lucia, Virgin Islands; Heald Bank off the Louisiana and Texas coasts; Chirqui
Grande, Panama; Puerto Armuelles, Panama; and Hondo Platform-Pacific Ocean.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS PACIFIC COAST, ALASKA AND HAWAII  vii



COMMODITY CLASSIFICATION LIST

Commodity Classification List

Major Grouping
Minor Grouping
Pub Group Pub Name

00 Units
0200 Vehicles
0300 Passengers

10 Coal
1100 Coal
1200 Coal Coke

20 Petroleum & Petroleum Products
21 Crude Petroleum
2100 Crude Petroleum
22-29 Petroleum Products
2211 (Gasoline
2221 Kerosene
2330 Distillate Fuel Oil
2340 Residual Fuel Oil
2350 Lube Oil & Greases
2410 Petro. Jelly & Waxes
2429 Naphtha & Solvents
2430 Asphalt, Tar & Pitch
2540 Petroleum Coke
2640 Liquid Natural Gas
2990 Petro. Products NEC

30 Chemicals and Related Products

31 Fertilizers
3110 Nitrogenous Fert.
3120 Phosphatic Fert.
3130 Potassic Fert.
3190 Fert. & Mixes NEC

32 Other Chemicals and

Related Products

3211 Acyclic Hydrocarbons
3212 Benzene & Toluene
3219 Other Hydrocarbons
3220 Alcohols
3230 Carboxylic Acids
3240 Nitrogen Func. Comp.

3250 Organo-inorganic Comp.

3260 Organic Comp. NEC

3271 Sulphur (Liquid)

3272 Sulphuric Acid

3273 Ammonia

3274 Sodium Hydroxide

3275 Inorg. Elem.,Oxides,
& Halogen Salts

3276 Metallic Salts

3279 Inorganic Chem. NEC

3281 Radioactive Material

Major Grouping

Minor Grouping

Pub Group Pub Name

3282 Pigments & Paints
3283 Coloring Mat. NEC
3284 Medicines

3285 Perfumes & Cleansers
3286 Plastics

3291 Pesticides

3292 Starches,Gluten,Glue
3293 Explosives

3297 Chemical Additives
3298 Wood & Resin Chem.
3299 Chem. Products NEC

40 Crude Materials, Inedible Except Fuels

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48
49

Forest Products, Wood and Chips
4110 Rubber & Gums
4150 Fuel Wood
4161 Wood Chips
4170 Wood in the Rough
4189 Lumber
4190 Forest Products NEC
Pulp and Waste Paper
4225 Pulp & Waste Paper
Soil, Sand, Gravel, Rock and Stone
4310 Building Stone
4322 Limestone
4323 Gypsum
4327 Phosphate Rock
4331 Sand & Gravel
4333 Dredged Material
4335 Waterway Improv. Mat
4338 Soil & Fill Dirt
Iron Ore and Scrap
4410 Iron Ore
4420 iron & Steel Scrap
Marine Shells
4515 Marine Shells
Non-Ferrous Ores and Scrap
4630 Copper Ore
4650 Aluminum Ore
4670 Manganese Ore
4680 Non-Ferrous Scrap
4690 Non-Ferrous Ores NEC
Sulphur, Clay and Salt
4741 Suiphur, (Dry)
4782 Clay & Refrac. Mat.
4783 Salt
Slag
4860 Slag
Other Non-Metal. Min.
4900 Non-Metal. Min. NEC
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U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS



COMMODITY CLASSIFICATION LIST

Major Grouping
Minor Grouping

Pub Group Pub Name

50 anaB/ Manufactured Goods
aper Products

5110
5120
5190

Newsprint
Paper & Paperboard
Paper Products NEC

52 Lime, Cement and Glass

5210
5220
5240
5290

Lime

Cement & Concrete
Glass & Glass Prod.
Misc. Mineral Prod.

53 Primary Iron and Steel Products

5312
5315
5320
5330
5360
5370
5390

Pig Iron

Ferro Alloys

1&S Primary Forms
I1&S Plates & Sheets
I1&S Bars & Shapes
1&S Pipe & Tube
Primary 1&S NEC

54 Primary Non-Ferrous Metal Products

5421
5422
5429
5480

Copper

Aluminum

Smelted Prod. NEC
Fab. Metal Products

55 Primary Wood Products; Veneer

5540

Primary Wood Prod.

60 Food and Farm Products

61 Fish
6134
6136
62-64 Grain
6241

6344
6442
6443
6445
6447
65 Oilseeds
6521
6522
6534
6590

Fish (Not Shellfish)
Shelifish

Wheat

Corn

Rice

Barley & Rye
Oats

Sorghum Grains

Peanuts
Soybeans
Flaxseed
Oilseeds NEC

66 Vegetable Products

6653 Vegetable Qils

6654 Vegetables & Prod.
67 Processed Grain and Animal Feed

6746
6747
6781
6782

Wheat Flour

Grain Mill Products
Hay & Fodder
Animal Feed, Prep.

Commodity Classification List (continued)

Maijor Grouping

Minor Grouping
Pub Group Pub Name

68 Other Agricuttural Products
6811 Meat, Fresh, Frozen
6817 Meat, Prepared
6822 Dairy Products
6835 Fish, Prepared
6838 Tallow, Animal Qils
6839 Animals & Prod. NEC -
6856 Bananas & Piantains
6857 Fruit & Nuts NEC
6858 Fruit Juices
6861 Sugar
6865 Molasses
6871 Coffee
6872 Cocoa Beans
6885 Alcoholic Beverages
6887 Groceries
6888 Water & Ice
6889 Food Products NEC
6891 Tobacco & Products
6893 Cotton
6894 Natural Fibers NEC
6899 Farm Products NEC

70  All Manufactured Equipment, Machinery
and Products

7110
7120
7210
7220
7230
7300
7400
7500
7600
7800
7900

Machinery (Not Elec)
Electrical Machinery
Vehicles & Parts
Aircraft & Parts
Ships & Boats
Ordnance & Access.
Manufac. Wood Prod.
Textile Products
Rubber & Plastic Pr.
Empty Containers
Manufac. Prod. NEC

80 Waste and Scrap NEC
8900 Waste and Scrap NEC

90 Unknown or Not Elsewhere Classified
9 Unknown or Not Elsewhere Clsfd

9900 Unknown or NEC

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
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Freight Traffic
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SAN DIEGO HARBOR, CA

Section Included: Entire harbor. Controlling and Project Depths: 42 feet in entrance channel; 30 to 42 feet in Bay Channel and turning basin; 26 to 35
feet in anchorage areas; 10 to 16 feet in other channels and areas.

Comparative Statement of Traffic (thousand short tons)

Year Total Year Total | Year Total Year Total |

1991 904 1994 1167 | 1997 1,724 2000 3,653

1992 638 1995 1,351 1998 1,873

1993 1,294 1996 1,842 1999 2,659 | |
i i

Freight Traffic, 2000 (thousand short tons)

. Foreign Canadian

Commadity Total Inbound* Outbound Inbound
Total, all commodities 2,969 2,156 618 195
Total chemicals and related products 732 107 604 20
Subtotal fertilizers 107 107 — —
3110 nitrogenous fert. 73 73 — —
3190 fert. & mixes nec 33 33 — —
Subtotal other chemicals and related products 625 0 604 20
3276 metaliic salts 604 — 604 —
3298 chem. products nec 21 0 — 20
Total crude materials, inedible except fuels 924 798 —_ 125
Subtotal forest products, wood and chips 22 22 —_ —_—
4190 forest products nec 22 22 — —
Subtotal soil, sand, gravel, rock and stone 902 776 —_ 125
4331 sand & gravel 902 776 — 125
Total primary manufactured goods 808 758 0 49
Subtotal paper products 63 14 —_ 49
5110  newsprint 49 — — 49
5120 paper & paperboard 1 1 — —
5190 paper products nec 13 13 — —
Subtotal lime, cement and glass 739 739 —_ —_
5220 cement & concrete 739 739 — —
Subtotal primary iron and steel products 2 2 —_ —_
5320 i&s primary forms 2 2 — —_
Subtotal primary non-ferrous metal products 3 3 0 —_
5480 fab. metal products 3 3 0 —
Total food and farm products 87 87 — —
Subtotal oilseeds 28 28 —_ —
6590 oilseeds nec 28 28 —_— —
Subtotal vegetable products 0 0 — —_
6654  vegetables & prod. 0 0 — —
Subtotal other agricultural products . 58 58 —_ —_
6857  fruit & nuts nec 58 58 — —_
Total all manufactured equipment, machinery and products 405 391 14 —_
7110  machinery (not elec) 8 4 4 —
7120  electrical machinery 4 4 —_ —
7210  vehicles & parts 393 383 10 —
7230 ships & boats 0 — 0 —
Total unknown or not elsewhere classified 14 14 — —_
9900 unknown or nec 14 14 — —

Domestic
Commodity Total Coastwise Internal

Receipts Shipments Receipts Shipments Intraport
Total, all commodities 684 619 4 23 19 19
Total petroleum and petroleum products 459 440 —_— — —_— 19
Subtotal petroleum products 459 440 —_ —_— —_ 19
2211 gasoline 149 149 — — — —_
2330 distiliate fuel oil 11 11 — — — —
2340  residual fuel oil 299 281 — — — 19
Total crude materials, inedible except fuels 219 176 2 23 19 ——
Subtotal forest products, wood and chips 206 162 2 23 19 —_
4189  jumber 164 162 2 — — —
4190 forest products nec 42 — —_ 23 19 —_
Subtotal iron ore and scrap 14 14 —_ — —_ —_
4420 iron & steel scrap 14 14 — —_ — —
Total primary manufactured goods 4 2 2 —_— — —
Subtotal primary iron and steel products 0 0 —_ — —_ —_
5370 i&s pipe & tube 0 0 — — — —_
Subtotal primary non-ferrous metal products 4 2 2 — —_ —_
5480 fab. metal products 4 2 2 — —_ —

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS LOS ANGELES, CADISTRICT 3



SAN DIEGO HARBOR, CA
Freight Traffic, 2000 - continued
(thousand short tons)

Domestic
Commaodity Total Coastwise | Internal
Receipts Shipments ! Receipts Shipments Intraport
Total all manufactured equipment, machinery and 1 1 ---! —_ — —
roducts
900 manufac. prod. nec 1 1 —| —_ —_ —

*Includes 3 (x1000) tons of foreign inbound in-transits.

LONG BEACH HARBOR, CA

Section Included: Entire harbor within the city limits of Long Beach. Controlling Depth: 62 feet in Long Beach Entrance Channel; 50 feet to 55 feet in
turning basins; 35 feet in Cerritos Channel. Project Depth: 35 feet in Long Beach channel and other channels and basins.

Comparative Statement of Traffic {thousand short tons)

f Year i Total Year Total Year Total Year Total

i 1991 52,891 1994 56,522 1997 57,255 2000 70,150
i 1992 52,049 1995 53,227 1998 57,745

! 1993 54,321 1996 58,395 1999 60,883

Freight Traffic, 2000 (thousand short tons)

I Foreign Canadian
Commadity Total Inbound* QOutbound” Inbound* Outbound*
Total, all commodities 52,750 36,282 15,738 704 26
Total coal 96 0 96 —_— _—
1100 coal lignite 95 0 95 — —
1200 coal coke 1 0 1 — —_—
Total petroleum and petroleum products 20,486 14,994 5,390 80 23
Subtotal crude petroleum 11,010 11,010 0 —_ —
2100 crude petroleum 11,010 11,010 0 — —
Subtotal petroleum products 9,475 3,984 5,390 80 23
2211  gasoline 216 200 0 16 —_
2221  kerosene 1,056 1,055 0 — —
2330 distillate fuel oil 883 764 76 43 —
2340 residual fuel oil 2,541 1,794 746 — —_—
2350 lube oil & greases 198 2 196 — —
2410 petro. jelly & waxes 10 3 7 0 —
2429 naphtha & solvents 484 162 302 20 —
2430 asphalt, tar & pitch 1 0 1 —_ —
2540 petroleum coke 4,068 1 4,044 — 23
2640 liquid natural gas 19 1 18 — —_—
Total chemicals and related products 4,414 2,030 2,169 215 —_—
Subtotal fertilizers 36 4 32 0 —_—
3110 nitrogenous fert. 0 0 0 — —_
3120 phosphatic fert. 0 0 0 —_— —_
3130 otassic fert. 14 0 13 — —
3190 ert. & mixes nec 22 3 18 0 —
Subtotal other chemicals and related products 4,378 2,026 2,137 215 —
3211  acyclic hydrocarbons 18 0 18 — —_
3212 benzene & toluene 1 0 1 — ——
3219  other hydrocarbons 38 9 19 10 —
3220 alcohols 203 45 104 54 —
3230 carboxylic acids 81 33 48 0 —
3240 nitrogen func. comp. 139 19 120 -— —
3250 organo - inorg. comp. 30 8 21 — —
3260 or?anic comp. nec 1,343 1,166 59 118 —_—
3272  sulphuric acid 7 [ 1 —_ —
3273 ammonia 1 0 1 — ——
3274 sodium hydroxide 54 23 2 30 —_
3275 inorg. elem.,oxides, & halogen salts 302 57 244 1 —_
3276 metallic salts 139 23 116 0 —
3279 inorganic chem. nec 16 8 8 —_— e
3281 radioactive material 5 5 0 _— —_
3282 piqments & paints 64 39 25 1 —
3283 coloring mat. nec 22 12 9 — —_
3284 medicines 45 18 27 — —
3285 perfumes & cleansers 101 33 68 0 —_
3286 plastics 1,256 308 947 1 —
3291 pesticides 18 5 14 —_ —_
3292  starches, gluten, glue 48 20 28 — —
3293  explosives 34 34 0 e —
3297 chemical additives 160 77 83 — —_
3298 wood & resin chem. 6 3 2 0 —
3299 chem. products nec 245 73 172 —_ —_
Total crude materials, inedible except fuels 3,875 867 2,848 160 0
Subtotal forest products, wood and chips 175 98 52 24 —_
4110  rubber & gums 20 19 1 — —
4150  fuel wood 0 0 0 —_— —_
4161  wood chips 0 0 0 —_ —_
4170 wood in the rough 22 5 17 — —
4189  lumber 111 61 25 24 —_
Subtotal pulp and waste paper 1,520 35 1,483 1 -—
4190 forest products nec 22 12 9 0 —_
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LONG BEACH HARBOR, CA
Freight Traffic, 2000 -~ continued

(thousand short tons)

. Foreign Canadian
Commodity Total Inbound* Outbound* Inbound* Outbound*
Subtotal pulp and waste paper 1,520 35 1,483 1 —
4225 pulp & waste paper 1,520 35 1,483 1 —_
Subtotal soil, sand, gravel, rock and stone 836 686 16 134 —
4310  building stone 81 ‘ 80 1 0 —
4322  iimestone 10! 10 1 — —
4323  gypsum 580 576 4 — —
4331 sand & gravel 164 19 11 134 —_
Subtotal iron ore and scrap 560 1 559 0 —
4410  iron ore 0 0 0 — —_
4420 iron & steel scrap 559 ' 1 559 0 —
Subtotal marine shells 1 1 1 0 —_—
4515  marine shells 1 1 1 0 —_
Subtotal non-ferrous ores and scrap 115 | 10 105 — —
4630  copper ore 0 0 —_— —_ —_
4650  aluminum ore 13 [¢] 7 — —
4680 non-ferrous scrap 97 4 94 — —
4690 non-ferrous ores nec 5 1 4 — —
Subtotal sulphur, clay and sailt 597 21 576 — —
4741 suiphur, (dry) 547 3 544 — —_—
4782  clay & refrac. mat. 50 18 32 —_ —_
Subtotal slag 0 —_ 0 —_ —
4860 slag 0 — 0 — —
Subtotal other non-metal. min. 70 15 55 —_ 0
4900 non-metal. min. nec 70 15 55 — 0
Total primary manufactured goods 6,419 5,279 917 223 0
Subtotal paper products 861 422 226 213 0
5110  newsprint 314 104 3 207 —_
5120 paper & paperboard 397 196 195 6 —_
5190  paper products nec 149 121 28 0 0
Subtotal lime, cement and glass 1,981 1,902 72 7 0
5210  lime 1 0 0 — —_
5220 cement & concrete 956 956 1 — —
5240 glass & glass prod. 205 175 29 1 —
5290  misc. mineral prod. 819 770 42 6 0
Subtotal primary iron and steel products 1,297 1,201 95 1 —_
5312  pig iron 21 19 2 — —
6315 ferro alloys 15 11 4 — —
5320  i&s primary forms 149 144 5 1 —
5330 i&s plates & sheets 568 504 64 0 —_—
5360 i&s bars & shapes 241 237 4 0 —
5370 i&s pipe & tube 233 221 12 —_ —_
5390 primary i&s nec 69 65 4 0 —_
Subtotal primary non-ferrous metal products 2,197 1,682 514 1 0
5421  copper 139 59 80 0 —_
5422  aluminum 82 51 31 0 —
5429  smelted prod. nec 403 121 282 — 0
5480 fab. metal products 1,573 1,450 121 1 0
Subtotal primary wood products 84 73 9 2 —_
5540  primary wood prod. 84 73 9 2 —
Total food and farm products 4,648 1,834 2,795 18 2
Subtotal fish 417 291 125 1 0
6134  fish (not shellfish) 154 93 60 1 0
6136  shellfish 263 198 65 0 —
Subtotal grain 76 42 33 ] —
6241  wheat 4 0 4 —_ —
6344 com 16 8 8 — —
6442  rice 55 34 22 — —
6443  Dbarley & rye 0 0 0 —_ —
6445 oats 0 0 0 0 —_
6447  sorghum grains 0 0 0 — —
Subtotal oilseeds 64 10 54 —_ —
6521 peanuts 1 0 1 — —_
6522 soybeans 41 4 37 —_ —
6590 oilseeds nec 22 6 16 — —
Subtotal vegetable products 366 161 199 5 0
6653  vegetable oils 38 28 10 0 0
6654  vegetables & prod. 328 134 190 4 0
Subtotal processed grain and animal feed 727 46 681 1 —
6746  wheat flour 2 1 1 0 —
6747  grain mill products 38 20 18 1 —
6781 hay & fodder 450 1 449 0 _—
6782  animal feed, prep. 237 24 213 — —
Subtotal other agricultural products 2,998 1,283 1,703 11 1
6811  meat, fresh, frozen 336 60 275 0 0
6817  meat, prepared 40 13 27 — —
6822  dairy products 42 11 31 1 —
6835 fish, prepared 34 27 7 0 —
6838 taliow, animal oils 34 2 32 —_ —
6839 animals & prod. nec 241 16 225 0 —_
6856 bananas & plantains 252 240 12 — —
6857  fruit & nuts nec 594 120 473 0 0
6858  fruit juices 138 104 34 0 0
6861 sugar 2 2 0 — —
6865 molasses 49 49 0 — —
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LONG BEACH HARBOR, CA

Freight Traffic, 2000 - continued

(thousand short tons)

I Foreign Canadian

Commodity Total inbound* QOutbound* Inbound* QOutbound*
6871 coffee 109 101 7 0 0
6872 cocoa beans 4 3 0 0 —
6885 alcoholic beverages 290 213 74 3 0
6888 water & ice 71 67 1 3 —_—
6883 food products nec 421 228 190 3 0
6891  tobacco & products 44 4 40 0 —
6893  cotton 268 5 263 — 1
6894 natural fibers nec 5 5 0 0 —
6899 farm products nec 24 13 11 0 —_
Tota!l all manufactured equipment, machinery and products 11,756 10,687 1,061 8 0
7110  machinery (not elec) 941 748 192 1 ]
7120  electrical machinery 2,573 2,363 209 1 —
7210 vehicles & parts 1,034 942 92 0 0
7220 aircraft & parts 5 3 2 0 —
7230 ships & boats 9 6 3 —_— 0
7300 ordnance & access. 8 5 2 —_— —
7400 manufac. wood prod. 124 113 11 0 —
7500 textile products 1,677 1,490 185 2 —
7600 rubber & plastic pr. 999 850 148 0 0
7900 manufac. prod. nec 4,388 4,167 217 5 0
Total unknown or not elsewhere classified 1,056 591 463 1 1
9900 unknown or nec 1,056 591 463 1 1

Domestic

Commaodity Total Coastwise Internal
Receipts Shipments Receipts Shipments Intraport

Total, all commodities 17,400 14,831 1,443 647 310 168
Total petroleum and petroleum products 16,016 13,951 989 641 309 126
Subtotal crude petroleum 12,057 11,921 136 —_ —_ —
2100 crude petroleum 12,057 11,921 136 —— — —
Subtotal petroleum products 3,960 2,031 853 641 309 126
2211 asoline 1,294 1,106 175 — 14 —_
2221 erosene 9 — — — —
2330 distillate fuel oil 1,170 602 486 22 40 20
2340 residual fuel oil 1,210 123 121 613 252 102

2350 lube oil & greases 9 83 —_— 6
2429 naphtha & solvents 120 82 38 —_ —_ —_
2990 petro. products nec 60 26 34 —_ — —
Total chemicals and related products 433 421 12 — —_ —_—
Subtotal other chemicals and related products 433 421 12 —_ —_ —_—
3212  benzene & toluene 15 11 4 -— — —_
3219  other hydrocarbons 1 1 e — —_ —
3260 organic comp. nec 0 — 0 — —_ —
3274  sodium hydroxide 46 46 — — — —
3275 inorg. elem.oxides, & halogen salts 22 22 — — — —_
3297 chemical additives 317 310 8 —_ _— —_
3298 wood & resin chem. 30 30 — — — —
3299 chem. products nec 1 1 0 —_ — —
Total crude materials, inedible except fuels 443 392 14 6 o 32
Subtotal forest products, wood and chips 231 231 —_ —_ —_ —
4189  lumber 230 230 —_— — — —_—
4190 forest products nec 0 0 — — —_ _—
Subtotal pulp and waste paper 0 0 —_ —_ — —_—
4225 pulp & waste paper 0 0 —_ — —_ —_
Subtotal soil, sand, gravel, rock and stone 199 161 — 6 — 32
4331 sand & gravel 196 161 — 6 —_ 29
4338  soil & fill dirt 3 —_ — —_ — 3
Subtotal iron ore and scrap 14 0 14 — —_— —_
4420 iron & steel scrap 14 0 14 — —_— —
Subtotal non-ferrous ores and scrap 0 0 —_ —_ — —_
4680 non-ferrous scrap 0 0 — — — —_—
Total primary manufactured goods 5 5 0 —_ —_— 0
Subtotal lime, cement and glass 5 5 —_ — — —
5240 glass & glass prod. 5 5 —_— — — —_—
Subtotal primary non-ferrous metal products 0 0 0 —_— —_— 0
5480 fab. metal products 0 4] 0 —_ — 0
Total food and farm products 23 12 0 — — 10
Subtotal processed grain and animal feed 1 1 — —_ — —_—
6747  grain mill products 0 0 — — -_— —
6782 animal feed, prep. 0 0 — — — —
Subtotal other agricultural products 22 12 0 —_ —_— 10
6822 dairy products 0 0 —_ — —_ —
6835 fish, grepared 1" 11 —_ —_ —_ —
6857  fruit & nuts nec 0 0 —_ — —_ —_
6858  fruit juices 0 0 —_ —_ — —_
6888 water & ice 10 — — — —_— 10
6889 food products nec 0 0 0 —_— — _—
6893 famm products nec 0 —_— 0 — —_ —
Total all manufactured equipment, machinery and 478 48 428 1 1 —

roducts

110  machinery (not elec) 5 0 5 —_ —_ —_
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LONG BEACH HARBOR, CA
Freight Traffic, 2000 - continued
(thousand short tons)

Domestic
Commodity Total Coastwise Internal
Receipts Shipments Receipts Shipments Intraport
7210  vehicles & parts 9 9 _— —_ U —_
7220  aircraft & parts 0 0 — —_— J— —_
7500 textile products 1 1 —_ — J— —_
7900 manufac. prod. nec 462 37 423 1 1 —_
Total unknown or not elsewhere classified 2 2 — — —_ _
9900  unknown or nec 2 2 —_ —_— —_ —

*Includes 862 (x1000) tons of foreign inbound in-transits; Includes 161 (x1000) tons of foreign outbound in-transits;
Includes 7 (x1000) tons of Canadian inbound in-transits; Includes 0 (x1000) tons of Canadian outbound in-transits.

LOS ANGELES HARBOR, CA

Section Included: Entire harbor within the city limits of Los Angeles. Controlling Depth: 45 to 51 feet in entrance and outer harbor channels and
basins; 45 feet in Los Angeles channel and inner harbor basins and channels; 35 feet in Cerritos Channel. Project Depth: 45 to 51 feet in entrance and
outer harbor channels and basins; 45 feet in Los Angeles channel and inner harbor basins and channels; 35 feet in Cerritos Channel.

Comparative Statement of Traffic (thousand short tons)

Year Total Year Total Year Total Year Total
1991 47,008 1994 43,140 1997 41,774 2000 48,192
1992 40,104 1995 46,479 1998 44,144
1993 43,623 1996 45,689 1999 42,267
Freight Traffic, 2000 (thousand short tons)
' Foreign Canadian
Commodity Total Inbound* Outbound* Inbound* Outbound*
Total, all commodities 42127 26,721 15,015 365 26
Total coal 3,350 1 3,349 — —_
1100  coal lignite 3,283 1 3,282 —_ —_
1200 coal coke 67 — 67 — —
Total petroleum and petroleum products 7,488 4917 2,498 54 19
Subtotal crude petroleum 1,136 1,111 25 — —_
2100 crude petroleum 1,136 1,111 25 — —
Subtotal petroleum products 6,352 3,806 2,473 54 19
2211  gasoline 122 113 9 —
2221  kerosene 2,425 2424 1 —_ —_
2330 distillate fuel oil 511 441 26 45 —_
2340 residual fuel oil 1,431 765 666 — —_—
2350 lube oil & greases 77 2 75 0 —_
2410 petro. jelly & waxes 23 19 5 — —
2429  naphtha & solvents 77 41 36 —_ —
2430 asphalt, tar & pitch 2 0 2 — —_
2540 petroleum coke 1,573 0 1,553 — 19
2640  liquid natura! gas 110 0 110 — —
Total chemicals and related products 4,225 1,607 2,534 83 0
Subtotal fertilizers 14 5 9 0 —_
3110 nitrogenous fert. 0 0 0 — —
3120 phosphatic fert. 0 —_— 0 — —
3130 potassic fert. 1 0 0 —— —
3190 fert. & mixes nec 13 4 9 0 —
Subtotal other chemicals and related products 4,211 1,602 2,525 83 0
3211 acyclic hydrocarbons 7 0 6 —_ —_
3212 benzene & toluene 2 0 2 — —
3219  other hydrocarbons 44 6 37 0 —_
3220 alcohols 134 27 90 18 _
3230 carboxylic acids 89 56 32 0 —
3240 nitrogen func. comp. 159 31 128 — —
3250 organo - inorg. comp. 62 13 50 0 —
3260 organic comp. nec 755 656 39 60 —
3272  sulphuric acid 4 3 1 — —
3273 ammonia 0 0 0 — —_—
3274  sodium hydroxide 78 74 4 — —
3275 inorg. elem.,oxides, & halogen salts 275 56 219 0 0
3276  metallic salts 526 32 494 1 —
3279 inorganic chem. nec 21 14 6 V] —_
3281 radioactive material 3 2 0 —_— —
3282 pigments & paints 57 25 32 0 0
3283 coloring mat. nec 15 11 4 0 —
3284 medicines 51 27 24 0 —_
3285 perfumes & cleansers 115 40 74 0 0
3286 plastics 1,307 340 964 3 —
3291 pesticides 71 8 63 —_ —
3292  starches, gluten, glue 97 40 57 0 0
3293  explosives 35 34 1 — 0
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LOS ANGELES HARBOR, CA
Freight Traffic, 2000 - continued
(thousand short tons)

. Foreign Canadian
Commodity Total Inbound* Outbound® inbound* Outbound*
3297 chemical additives 93 29 64 — —
3298 wood & resin chem. 7 6 1 0 —_
3299 chem. products nec 205 71 133 0 0
Total crude materials, inedible except fuels 2,429 329 1,941 159 0
Subtotal forest products, wood and chips 197 119 60 18 0
110  rubber & gums 35 34 1 —_ 0
4150  fuel wood 1 1 0 — —
4161 wood chips 0 0 0 — —_—
4170 wood in the rough 35 15 20 0 —
4189  lumber 100 47 35 18 0
4190  forest products nec 27 22 4 0 —_
Subtotal pulp and waste paper 1,229 7 1,207 15 —
4225 pulp & waste paper 1,229 7 1,207 15 —
Subtotal soil, sand, gravel, rock and stone 265 122 18 125 —
4310  building stone 103 102 0 0 —_
4322  limestone 2 1 1 0 —
4323  gypsum 3 0 3 — _
4331  sand & gravel 157 18 14 125 —_
Subtotal iron ore and scrap 398 1 397 — —_
4410  iron ore 0 — 0 — —_
4420 . iron & steel scrap 398 1 397 — —_—
Subtotal marine shells 4 2 2 — —
4515  marine shells 4 2 2 — —
Subtotal non-ferrous ores and scrap 127 32 95 0 0
4630 copper ore 0 0 — —_— _—
4650  aluminum ore 11 7 4 — —
4670 manganese ore 0 — 0 — —_
4680 non-ferrous scrap 99 21 78 0 —
4690 non-ferrous ores nec 16 3 13 — 0
Subtotal suiphur, clay and salt 114 40 75 0 -—
4741  sulphur, (dry) 76 29 47 — —_
4782 clay & refrac. mat. 38 10 28 0 —
Subtotal slag 0 0 0 —_ —
4860 slag 0 0 0 — —_—
Subtotal other non-metal. min. 94 7 87 0 0
4900 non-metal. min. nec 94 7 87 ¢ 0
Total primary manufactured goods 7,261 6,273 969 18 1
Subtotal paper products 814 413 393 8 0
5110 newsprint 93 75 12 6 —
5120 paper & paperboard 559 216 341 2 0
5190 paper products nec 162 121 41 0 0
Subtotal lime, cement and glass 1,477 1,398 7 9 0
5210 lime 0 0 0 —_ —_
5220 cement & concrete 764 763 1 —_ —
5240 glass & glass prod. 199 156 40 2 0
5290 misc. mineral prod. 514 479 29 6 0
Subtotal primary iron and steel products 2,613 2,576 36 1 0
5312 ?ig iron 17 17 1 — —
5315 ferro alloys 5 5 1 — —_
5320 i&s primary forms 1,383 1,378 5 0 —_
5330 i&s Blates & sheets 597 581 16 0 —_
5360 i&s bars & shapes 260 258 2 0 —
5370 i&s pipe & tube 302 293 9 0 0
5390  primary i&s nec 48 44 3 1 —
Subtotal primary non-ferrous metal products 2,216 1,757 457 1 0
5421  copper 66 47 19 0 0
5422  aluminum 83 58 25 0 0
5429 smelted prod. nec 363 40 323 0 —_
5480 fab. metal products 1,703 1,613 90 0 0
Subtotal primary wood products 141 130 " 0 0
5540  primary wood prod. 141 130 11 0 0
Total food and farm products 4,691 2,296 2,377 13 4
Subtotal fish 348 257 90 1 0
6134  fish (not shellfish) 134 81 52 1 0
6136  shellfish 214 176 38 0 —
Subtotal grain 132 97 35 0 0
6241  wheat 1 0 1 —_ —
6344 com 15 0 15 0 0
6442 rice 115 96 18 — —_
6443 barley & rye 0 0 0 0 —_
6445 oats 0 —_ 0 — —
6447  sorghum grains 1 0 1 — —_
Subtotal oilseeds 52 10 42 0 —
8521 peanuts 6 0 6 —_ —
6522 soybeans 26 4 21 —_ —
6534 flaxseed 0 —_ 0 0 —_
6590 oilseeds nec 20 5 14 0 —
Subtotal vegetable products 329 173 154 2 0
6653  vegetable oils 27 10 16 1 —
6654 vegetables & prod. 302 163 138 1 0
Subtotal processed grain and animal feed 635 58 576 0 —_
6746  wheat flour 2 1 1 — —_
6747 grain mill products 46 25 21 0 —_—
6781 ay & fodder 379 2 377 0 —_
6782 animal feed, prep. 207 30 177 0 —
Subtotal other agricultural products 3,195 1,701 1,481 9 4
6811  meat, fresh, frozen 455 198 254 3 0
6817 meat, prepared 19 7 12 0 0
6822  dairy products 39 12 27 0 0
6835 fish, prepared 59 53 5 1 0
6838 tallow, animal oils 45 0 45 _— —
6839 animals & prod. nec 181 38 143 0 —
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LOS ANGELES HARBOR, CA
Freight Traffic, 2000 - continued
(thousand short tons)

N Foreign Canadian
Commodity Total Inbound* Outbound* Inbound* Outbound*
6856 bananas & plantains 327 326 1 0 0
6857  fruit & nuts nec 855 220 334 0 0
6858  fruit juices 245 221 24 0 0
6861  sugar 1 0 1 — —
6865 molasses 52 52 0 — —
6871  coffee 72 68 2 0 1
6872  cocoa beans 8 8 0 0 0
6885 alcoholic beverages 225 175 45! 3 2
6888 water & ice 59 58 0 0 0
6889 food products nec 428 242 185 1 0
6891 tobacco & products 35 3 32 0 —_
6893 cotton 366 2 363 — —
6894  natural fibers nec 5 5 1 — —
6899 farm products nec 20 12 7 0 o
Total all manufactured equipment, machinery and products 11,699 10,610 1,051 37 1
7110  machinery (not elec) 880 725 152 3 0
7120  electrical machinery 2,383 2,192 168 23 0
7210  vehicles & parts 1,432 1,261 171 1 0
7220  aircraft & parts 6 2 4 —_— —_
7230 ships & boats 8 4 4 0 0
7300 ordnance & access. 3 2 1 —_— —
7400 manufac. wood prod. 120 112 7 1 0
7500 textile products 1,387 1,240 146 1 0
7600 rubber & plastic pr. 1,240 1,063 177 0 0
7900 manufac. prod. nec 4,239 4,010 221 8 0
Total unknown or not elsewhere classified 985 688 295 1 1
9900 unknown or nec 985 688 295 1 1
Domestic
Commodity Total Coastwise Interat
Receipts __Shipments Receipts Shipments Intraport
Total, all commodities 6,065 3,375 1,390 310 647 343
Total petroleum and petroleum products 3,862 2,117 452 309 641 343
Subtotal crude petroleum 18 — 18 —_— — —_—
2100 crude petroleum 18 — 18 — — —
Subtotal petroleum products 3,844 2117 435 309 641 343
2211 gasoline 804 873 18 14 — —
2221  kerosene 24 24 — — — —
2330 distillate fuel oil 738 424 233 40 22 19
2340 residual fuel oil 1,583 266 134 252 613 318
2350 lube oil & greases 330 305 9 3 6 7
2429 naphtha & solvents 74 60 14 ~— — —
2430 asphalt, tar & pitch 1 — 1 — —_ —
2640  liquid natural gas 1 0 0 — — —
2990 petro. products nec 189 164 25 — —_ —
Total chemicals and related products 294 259 35 —_ —_ —
Subtotal fertilizers 9 4 5 — —_ —
3110 nitrogenous fert. 4 4 — — —_— —
3190 fert. & mixes nec 5 0 5 — — —_
Subtotal other chemicals and related products 284 255 30 —_ — —_
3218  other hydrocarbons 7 7 — — — —
3220 alcohols 16 16 — — — —_
3274  sodium hydroxide 35 35 — —_ — —
3275 inorg. elem.,oxides, & halogen salts 30 30 — — — —
3281 radioactive material 1 1 — — — —
3282 pigments & paints 10 0 10 — — —
3284 medicines 4 — 4 — —_ —
3285 perfumes & cleansers 14 0 14 — —_ —
3286 plastics 1 — 1 — —_ —
3291 pesticides 0 — 0 — — —
3293 explosives 1 — 1 —_ — —_
3297 chemical additives 158 158 — —_ — —
3298 wood & resin chem. 7 7 — — — —
Total crude materials, inedible except fuels 576 508 62 —_ 6 —_
Subtotal forest products, wood and chips 21 0 21 —_ —_— —_
4189  lumber 21 0 20 — _— —
4190 forest products nec 1 0 1 — — —
Subtotal pulp and waste paper 0 0 0 — — —_
4225 pulp & waste paper 0 0 0 — — —
Subtotal soil, sand, gravel, rock and stone 541 496 39 —_ 6 —
4331 sand & gravel 538 496 37 — 6 —
4338  soil & fill dirt 2 —_ 2 — — —
Subtotal iron ore and scrap 12 12 — —_ —_— —_
4420 iron & steel scrap 12 12 —_ — — —
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LOS ANGELES HARBOR, CA
Freight Traffic, 2000 - continued
(thousand short tons)

Domestic
Commodity Total Coastwise Internal
Receipts Shipments Receipts Shipments Intraport
Subtotal other non-metal. min. 2 0 2 —_— — —_—
4900 non-metal. min. nec 2 0 2 — — —_
Total primary manufactured goods 98 3 95 —_— —_— —_
Subtotal paper products 26 1 25 —_— — —
5110 newsprint 0 0 0 —_ —_ —_
5120 paper & paperboard 4 — 4 —_ —_ —_
5190 paper products nec 22 1 201 — — -
Subtotal lime, cement and glass a1 1 40 ' —_ — —
5220 cement & concrete 12 4 12 — — —
5240 glass & glass prod. 0 — 0 —_ —_— —
5290 misc. minerat prod. 28! 0 28 — — —
Subtotal primary iron and steel products 0, 0 0 —- — _—
5370 i&s pipe & tube 0 0 0 — — —
Subtota! primary non-ferrous metal products 29 1 29 —_ —— —_
5480 fab. metal products 29 1 29 — — —_
Subtotal primary wood products 1 0 1 —_ —_ —_
5540 primary wood prod. 1 0 1 — — —
Total food and farm products 634 355 279 —_ — —_—
Subtotal fish 1 0 1 — —_— —
6134 fish (not shellfish) 1 0 1 — —_ —_
Subtotal grain 0 0 0 —_ — —
6442  rice 0 0 0 —_— — —
Subtotal vegetable products 20 4 16 _— —_— —_
6654 vegetables & prod. 20 4 16 — —_— —
Subtotal processed grain and animal feed 30 18 13 — —_ —_
6746  wheat flour 5 —_ 5 — — —_
6747 rain mill products 3 —_ 3 —_ — —
6781 ay & fodder 0 — 0 — — —
6782 animal feed, prep. 23 18 5 — —_— —
Subtotal other agricultural products 582 332 250 —_ — —_
6811 meat, fresh, frozen 19 0 19 — —_ —_
6822 dairy products 2 —— 2 —_ — —
6835 fish, prepared 213 213 —_ — — —_
6839 animals & prod. nec 2 2 0 — — —
6856 bananas & plantains 4 — 4 —_ —_ —
6857  fruit & nuts nec 5 1 4 —— — —
6858  fruit juices 76 74 2 — — —
6861 sugar 1 1 0 — —_ —_
6865 molasses 9 9 — — — —
6871 coffee 1 0 0 — — —
6885 alcoholic beverages 92 0 92 — —_ —
6887 roceries 24 0 24 — — _—
6889 food products nec 126 24 102 — — —_
6891 tobacco & products 0 —— 0 —_— — —_—
6899 farm products nec 7 7 — _— — —
Total all manufactured equipment, machinery and 601 133 466 1 1 0
roducts
110  machinery (not elec) 62 23 40 — —_ —
7120  electrical machinery 13 0 13 —_ — —_
7210  vehicles & parts 86 31 55 —_ —_ —
7220 aircraft & parts 0 0 0 —_ — —
7230 ships & boats 1 0 0 — — —_
7400 manufac. wood prod. 5 0 5 — — —
7500 textile products 14 6 8 _ — —
7600 rubber & plastic pr. 6 1 5 — — —
7900 manufac. prod. nec 413 71 340 1 1 0
Total unknown or not elsewhere classified 1 0 1 — —_— —_
9900 unknown or nec 1 0 1 —_ —

*Includes 713 (x1000) tons of foreign inbound in-transits; Inciudes 137 (x1000) tons of foreign outbound in-transits;
Includes 24 (x1000) tons of Canadian inbound in-transits; Includes 4 (x1000) tons of Canadian outbound in-transits.
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PORT HUENEME, CA

Section Included: Harbor at Port Hueneme. Project Depths: 40 feet in approach channel; 36 feet in entrance channet; 35 feet in Channel Basin and
Channel A. Controlling Depth: 40 feet in approach channel; 36 feet in entrance channel; 35 feet in Central Basin and Channel A.

Comparative Statement of Traffic (thousand short tons)

Year Total Year Total Year Total Year Total
1991 416 1994 814 1997 988 2000 1,194
1992 474 1995 1,076 1998 1,328
1983 696 1996 943 1999 1,121
Freight Traffic, 2000 (thousand short tons)
Foreign ! Domestic ‘
. ! i |
Commodity Grand Total Inbound*  Outbound* Total i Coastw;sg | __internal
; Receipts Shipments | Intraport
! i
Total, all commodities 1,194 971 116 107 58 42 7
Total petroleum and petroleum products 58 —_— —_ 58 47 10 —
Subtotal petroleum products 58 —_ — 58 47 10 —
2340 residual fue! oil 58 —_ — 58 47 10 —
Total chemicals and related products 4 71 0 — — J— —
Subtotal fertilizers 55 55 —_— —_— —_— J— —
3110  nitrogenous fert. 55 55 — — — — —
Subtotal other chemicals and related 16 16 0 - — — —_
products
3291  pesticides 0 — 0 — —_ — —
3292 starches, gluten, glue 0 0 — — — — —
3299 chem. products nec 16 16 — —_ —_— — —
fTotal crude materials, inedible except 63 45 0 17 10 — 7
uels
Subtotal forest products, wood and 0 0 0 — —_ — —
chips
4150  fuel wood 0 — 4] — — — —_
4170  wood in the rough 0 0 — — — — —_
4189  lumber 0 0 — — — _ _
Subtotal pulp and waste paper 45 45 —_ —_ —_ — —_
4225 pulp & waste paper 45 45 — — — — —
Subtotal soil, sand, gravel, rock and 17 —_ f— 17 10 — 7
stone
4331  sand & gravel 17 — —_ 17 10 J— 7
Subtotal non-ferrous ores and scrap 0 — 0 — J— — —_
4680 non-ferrous scrap 0 -— 0 —_ — — -
Total primary manufactured goods 1 k] 0 —_ — J— —_
Subtotal paper products 0 0 —_ — — Jo— —_
5190 paper products nec 0 0 R — i — —
Subtotal primary iron and steel products 1 1 — — J— — —
5320 i&s primary forms 0 0 — —_ — — —
5370 i&s pipe & tube 1 1 —_ — — —_— —
Subtotal primary non-ferrous metal 0 0 0 —_ —— J— —_
products
5480 fab. metal products 0 0 o] — — _— —
Subtotal primary wood products 1 1 —_ _ — — —_—
5540  primary wood prod. 1 1 — — — — —
Total food and farm products 565 461 104 e —_— — Ju—
Subtotal fish 2 2 — -— — — —
6134  fish (not shelffish) 0 0 —_ — — — —
6136  shellfish 1 1 — —_ — — —
Subtotal other agricultural products 563 460 104 — — —_ —
6835 fish, prepared 1 1 J— J— — J— —
6856 bananas & plantains 420 420 0 — — —_— —
6857  fruit & nuts nec 142 39 103 —_ — — —
6858  fruit juices 0 0 — —_ — —_ —
6889  food products nec 0 0 — — — i _
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PORT HUENEME, CA
Freight Traffic, 2000 - continued
(thousand short tons)

Foreign Domestic
Commaodity Grand Total * " Total Coastwise internal __
Inbound Outbound Receipts Shipments intraport
Total all manufactured equipment, 378 336 10 32 — 32 —
machinery and products
7110  machinery (not eiec) 77 45 0 32 — 32 —
7120  electrical machinery 0 0 —_ — _— —_ —
7210  vehicles & parts 297 289 8 —_ — — —
7220  aircraft & parts 0 0 0 —_ — —_ —
7230  ships & boats 0 0 0 —_ — —_ —_
7300 ordnance & access. 1 1 1 —_— —_ — —_—
7400  manufac. wood prod. 0 0 — — — — —
7500 textile products 0 — 0 — — — —
7600 rubber & piastic pr. 0 0 0 — — —_ —
7800 manufac. prod. nec 1 ] 1 — — —_ —
Total unknown or not elsewhere 58 56 2 —_ — — —
classified
9900 unknown or nec 56 2 — —_ — —

*Includes 30 (x1000) tons of foreign inbound in-transits; Includes 0 (x1000) tons of foreign outbound in-transits.
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